HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2007 at 19:00 HRS -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD WODD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel and Vanier

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. URGENT BUSINESS:
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 1 -4)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

5. MINUTES: (PAGES 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee A
held on 21 November 2007 (attached).



6. BOUNDS GREEN SUPERMARKET, 5 QUEENS PARADE, BROWNLOW ROAD,
N11 (BOUNDS GREEN WARD): (PAGES 13 - 66)

To consider an application for the provision of late night refreshments.
7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOLAS MATTIS

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Co-ordinator
River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2916

225 High Road Wood Green Fax: 020-8489 2660

LONDON nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk
N22 8HQ www.haringey.gov.uk

28 December 2006



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
[...]
 in which the Decision will be formally set out.
Please note that the written Decision will be substantially the
same although the wording might vary slightly from the
summary read out.”




Page 5 Agenda Item 5

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006

Councillors Demirci, Vanier and Peacock (Chair)

Apologies

Councillor Patel (substituted for by Councillor Peacock)

Also Present: Councillor

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCAO1.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were recevied from Coucnillor Patel who was substituted by
Councillor Peacock who was the Chair of the sub-committee.

LSCAO02.

URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

LSCAO03.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

None.

LSCAO04.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

LSCAO05.

LIDL, 269-271 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N4 (HARRINGAY WARD):

The Lead Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented her report to the
Committee by outlining that a representation made by the Fire Officer
had been withdrawn because he had been satisfied that the schedule of
concerns he had submitted in respect of the premises had been dealt
with by the applicants. Ms Barrett also highlighted to the Committee that
there had been two letters of representation against the application from
interested parties.

The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. Lee Hoddinott
spoke on behalf of Ms | Fitzgerald by highlighting that other Lidl stores
traded on a Monday to Saturday basis between 8am and 9pm, and
between 8am and 5pm on Sundays. He also stated that there were other
premises nearby to the applicant’s that were open for 24 hours and that
therefore the area for adequately catered for in terms of the around the
clock trading. Mr Hoddinott also highlighted what he perceived to be a
lack of address for the licensing objectives by way of a lack of SIA door
staff for the prevention of crime and disorder; no reference to staff
training for the prevention of harm to children; the sale of alcohol of
match days in plastic containers for public safety; the provision of CCTV
equipment for the prevention of crime and disorder; and the existence of
heavy advertising of cheap alcohol for sale on the premises.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\3\0\Al00006033\20061121Minutes1.doc

Page 1 of 8



Page 6

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006

The invited another objector to the application, Mr Store of Alexander
Grove, to address the Committee. Mr Store highlighted the problem of
street drinkers in the vicinity of the premises that caused public
nuisance. He also stated that there was a problem with crime and
disorder on match days and also when there are major events at
Finsbury Park.

The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. Mr Gijs
Heldstra, applicant, was represented by Ms Amanda Pillinger. Ms
Pillinger began by highlighting to the Committee what the Lidl brand
offered to the community and how the business was run in terms of its
staff training and the company culture which would go a long way to
settling local residents’ concerns. Ms Pillinger tabled a copy of the
planning consent granted to the premises which had granted
unrestricted traded in its terms.

Ms Pillinger continued that all of Lidl's goods were own branded so that
any litter on the streets would identify whether it had emanated from the
premises. She also stated that Lidl worked in close partnership with the
Local Authority and the Police to ensure the community is properly
served in terms of upholding the four licensing objectives. Ms Pillinger
stated that CCTV would be provided on the premises with extended
recording facilities and on a hard disk for storing footage. In terms of
staff training, Ms Pillinger continued that this included a full induction
which indeed alcohol training, which was regularly updated for all staff.
All staff sign a Alcohol Policy Register and are supervised by a
Designated Premises Supervisor who holds a Personal License (usually
a manager) at all times when the pre
[...]
Ms Pillinger also stated that
although the OffWatch Forum had not been fully established, the Lidl
management would continue to maintain a good working relationship
with the police.

In response to a number of questions put by the objectors to the
applicant, Ms Pillinger stated that none of the staff employed by the Lidl
branch was under the age of 18 and that systems were in place to deal
with suspected under-age purchases of alcohol which included requests
for photo ID in-line with recommendations. She also confirmed that door
staff receive SIA training and accreditation. She confirmed that alcohol
sold on the premises were competitively prices for the quality of product
on offer. In respect of violent customers, Ms Pillinger confirmed that due
to good relations with police, the SIA door staff would notify the police if
this highlighted itself as a problem. In respect of street drinkers, there
would be notices placed both inside and outside of the premises, but that
none of these would be addressed specifically to street drinkers.

The Chair invited both the objectors and applicants to sum up their
respective cases to the Committee. The objectors notes that they were
against 24/7 alcohol sales because of problems with public safety and
public nuisance, particularly on match days. The applicants stated that
the application for a 24/7 license would allow for flexibility in trading
patterns and that the concerns over the match day problems would be
overcome by the clear set of conditions on offer.

RESOLVED

The Committee decided to grant the application subject to the following
amendments and conditions:

(i) That sale of alcohol be 11:00 to 23:00 Mondays to Sundays.
The reasons for restrictions were because Committee
Members’ (all three) own personal knowledge of the area and
their awareness of the area being a “hotspot” in terms of crime
and disorder and public nuisance, and the close proximity of
the premises to Finsbury park were there is a profound
problem with street drinkers and crime emanating from this.
This was supported by the evidence heard from objectors and
its proximity to the Bowling Alley which attracts a young
clientele until late at night.

(ii) That opening hours to the public be as applied for, namely 24
hours, seven days a week.

(iii)  No sale of alcohol in glass bottles on match days. The reason
for this decision was to promote the crime and disorder and

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\3\0\Al00006033\20061121Minutes1.doc

Page 3 of 8



Page 8

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006

public safety objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to
the use of bottles as weapons.

(iv)  That there be two SIA trained door staff all day on match days.

(V) That CCTV coverage of the premises covers the whole of the
outside areas, including the corner and frontage of the
premises.

(vi)  Conditions to enforce the operating schedule.

(vii)  Standard Mandatory Conditions at sections 19 and 21 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

(viii) That a robust system of photo identification is operated to
detect under-age drinkers. under-age drinking, namely one of
the following:

a valid passport

a photo driving license issued in an EU country
a proof of age standard card system

a citizen card, supported by the Home Office.

LSCA06. HACI KORKOUT POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78 HIGH ROAD N15
(SEVEN SISTERS WARD):

The Lead Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented her report to the
Committee.

The Chair invited the objector, PC Coffey, to present his case to the
Committee. PC Coffey read the following statement:

“I' am a Police Officer engaged on the Seven Sisters Safer
Neighbourhoods Ward Policing Team. The activities of this Policing
Team are mostly concerned with the ‘traditional’ style of Policing, where
community interaction has been re-introduced following the response
style of Policing that has become the norm which has prevailed in inner
city areas of the Metropolitan Police Area, in more r
[...]
cut was subsequently issued with a
number of fixed penalties for offences. These highlighted his complete
disregard for the the impact of his business on his resident community
neighbours.”

RESOLVED

The Committee decided to reject the application in full due to the
Committee Members’ personal knowledge of the area and the evidence
of the police officer and letters from other interested parties. It was clear
in the Committee’s mind that the premises already attracted alcohol
related anti-social behaviour with evidence of people congregating
outside of the premises and that to allow the supply of alcohol would
cause further problems. Granting a license would not uphold the
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003, especially the crime and disorder,
and public nuisance clauses. There was evidence that alcohol related
anti-social behaviour in the neighbouring shop which is owned by the
same applicant with evidence of urination and vomiting from young
males sleeping residents’ front gardens after purchasing from the shop.

LSCAO07.

COOLHURST LAWN TENNIS & SQUASH CLUB, COOLHURST ROAD
N8 (CROUCH END WARD):
RESOLVED

The Committee decided to grant the application in full having gratefully
accepted the conditions offered by the applicants, namely that the
terrace area not be used after 23:30 for drinking at any time of the year.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\3\0\Al00006033\20061121Minutes1.doc

Page 6 of 8



Page 11

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006

The reason for granting the application was that the Committee had no
concerns, on the weight of the evidence, that the licensing objectives
would not be promoted.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\3\0\Al00006033\20061121Minutes1.doc
Page 7 of 8



Page 12

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006

LSCAO08.| ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

NONE

The meeting ended at 22:00

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee A 2006/7

Date:

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\3\0\Al00006033\20061121Minutes1.doc

Page 8 of 8



Page 13 Agenda Item 6

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 9" January 2007

Report title: Application FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT BOUNDS GREEN SUPERMARKET, 5
QUEENS PARADE, BROWNLOW ROAD N11 2DN

Report of: The Lead Officer - Licensing

Ward(s) affected (oS Giseso

1. Purpose

To consider an application by BASEER AHMAD to allow for late night refreshment

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne.................f?. e fﬁ%%/;%ﬁjm
Zéw Assistant Director Enforcement Services
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 5103
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: BOUNDS GREEN SUPERMARKET

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 14

Page No. 2
5. REPORT
Background
5.1 Application for variation by Baseer Ahmad for a Premises License in respect

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

of Bounds Green Supermarket, 5 Queens Parade Bound Green Road N11 for
the sale of alcohol for 24 hours each day under the Licensing Act 2003.

The premise is operated as a supermarket and currently has the ability to sell
alcohol from 7.00.a.m to 00.30.a.m Monday to Saturday and until 23.30p.m.
on Sundays.

Details of application - APP 1

Opening Hours for Public

Monday to Sunday 24hours.

Sale of alcohol

Monday to Sunday 24hours

The
[...]
08 817 7990

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:
N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activitiés: :

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Saturday 0700 to 0030
Sunday 0700 to 2330

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Saturday 0700 to 0030
Sunday 0700 to 2330

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only.




Page 37

HARINGEY COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003%
Sec 24
Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Baseer Ahmad

172 Osier Crescent
London

N10 1RF

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Baseer Ahmad

172 Osier Crescent
London

N10 1RF

Personal Licence number and iSsuing authority of personal licence held by

designated premises supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the

supply of alcohol:

LN/00002308
Issued by London Borough of Haringey
Expires: 23" November 2015 |




Page 38
BHARINGEY COUNCIL

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions

(2) Supply of alcohol: No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence,
or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made
or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.




Page 39

HARINGEY COUNCIL &

Annex 2 - Conditions co%’ tent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
Premises will not sell alcohol to under 18's or those who are already intoxicated.

PUBLIC SAFETY
CCTV will be installed and maintained on premises.

Premises will abide by all Health and Safety regulations.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN
Under 18’s will not be sold alcohol.

Under 16’s will not be sold tobacco.

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one
of the following:

e A valid passport ;

* A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country

e A proof of age standard card system

e A citizen card, supported by the Home Office




Page 40
HARINGEY COUNCIL

Annex 3 - Conditions atf hed after a hearing by the licensing authority




Page 41

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Annex 4 - Plans

LODGED WITH LICENSING AUTHORITY




Page 42

APPENDIX 3
POLICE REPRESENTATION

(WITHDRAWN -AGREED WITH
APPLICANT)



Page 43

| METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Your reference:
Our reference:  322/2006

Date: 23 November, 2006

Metropolitan Police Service
Ms D.BARRETT
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SERVICES

639 HIGH ROAD Licensing

TOTTENHAM N.17 8BD Wood Green Police Station
347 High Road
Wood Green
N.22 4HZ

Tel: 0208 — 345 -2005

Dear Ms. Barrett
Re:- Application for vary a Premises Licence:-
Bounds Green Supermarket, 5 Queens Parade, Brownlow Road N.11

With reference to the above application Police have considered the application and wish to
make a representation, this is under the Prevention of Crime & Disorder objective

24 hour digital C.C.T.V. to be installed and made readily available to Police and Local
Authority on request.

Panic Alarm to be installed connected to central station

At least two people working on the premises after 23.00

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the above
telephone number.

Yours Sincerely

Geoffrey Parker
Licensing
Wood Green Police Station

c.c. Baseer Ahmad



gy

Page 44

| METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Your reference:
Our reference: 322/2006

Date: 12 December, 2006

Metropolitan Police Service
Ms D.BARRETT

Lic
[...]
 Bounds Green to purchase liquor would bring more noise, bad language & anti social
behaviour to our relatively quiet neighbourhood. The elderly do not sleep well & night noises affect them
even more than other people.

Bounds Green is fortunate in being an area less troubled by crime than most parts of Haringey & we would all
like to ensure that this continues. By granting a 24 hour liquor licence to a shop in Queens Parade this is
highly unlikely. It is known that with increased alcohol intake, increased drug abuse, anti social behaviour &
crime follow. Please do not allow this to happen.

On behalf of those, unable to contact you themselves, | make a heartfelt request that this application for a 24
hour liquor licence is rejected .

Yours faithfully &

Marion Carden
Senior Sheltered Scheme Manager



NAME

Page 61

COMMENT

Mot usin s hoite

ADDRESS

L QSSvove %{é

House

SO A

%? GOss vmove f”és
{ “
“é%’;i S

fzm

“9“

BT/ R
SY asSmec

 Pesnigs

;v’*ga‘v

o,

é:; ?} %,,’f? ;é 3?/‘




COMMENT

Page 62

ADDRESS

)

o

St

P

NAME




COMMENT

Page 63

ADDRESS

NAME




Page 64

ADDRESS

COMMENT




COMMENT

3
A
W
S 7
() M A
(@) “
] .y «
o - X
Q
<

NAME

s

§

S




Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	5 MINUTES:
	6 BOUNDS GREEN SUPERMARKET, 5 QUEENS PARADE, BROWNLOW ROAD, N11 (Bounds Green ward):



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2007 

 
Councillors Patel, Vanier and Reid 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Demirci 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Demirci who was 
substituted by Councillor Reid. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  
 

LSCA05. 
 

MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee ‘A’ meeting held on 21 
November 2006 were approved and signed. 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 
 

BOUNDS GREEN SUPERMARKET, 5 QUEENS PARADE, 
BROWNLOW ROAD, N11 (BOUNDS GREEN WARD): 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Dalilah Barrett, presented the report and informed 
the Committee that this application was for a variation to an existing 
lience for the sale of alcohol on a 24 hour basis.  The Committee were 
advised that the Metropolitan Police had made representations and that 
Mr Ahmad had subsequently agreed to their recommendations.  Ms 
Barrett also highlighted to the Committee that representations had been 
received from local residents who felt that if the application were allowed 
would increase crime and disorder generally in the area. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Ahmad, applicant, to address the Committee.  Mr 
Ahmad began by stating that he had carried out all the recommendations 
required by the Metropolitan Police.  He informed Members that the shop 
employed nine members of staff during the day and that he wished to 
provide a service to people who want food and drink during the night. 
 
The Committee questioned the applicant to ascertain that the requested 
risk assessments and plans had been submitted to the Fire Authority.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application in it entirety subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

1. The premises will not sell alcohol to under 18’s or those who are 
already intoxicated. 

2. 24 hour digital CCTV to be installed and made readily available to 
Police and Local Authority on request. 

3. Panic alarm to be installed connected to central station. 
4. At least two people working on the premises after 23:00 hours. 
 

Public Safety 
 
5. The premises will abide by all Health and Safety regulations. 
 

Protection of Children 
 

6. Under 18’s will not be sold alcohol. 
7. Under 16’s will not be sold tobacco. 
8. Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with 

valid proof of identifiction with one of the following: 
 

•  A valid passport 

• A photo driving license issued in a European Union 
Country 

• A proof of age standard card system 

• A citizen car, supported by the Home Office 
 

LSCA07. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL  
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee A, 2006-07 
 
 


